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Hi Folks, 
 
Below is what I have in my file on the earlier Frizzells. This was taken from a book on 
the Frizzell family (by Myra Frizzell). This area has always seemed a bit narrow to me, in 
that only one child in each of the first two generations was shown (surely there were 
more?). If anyone has more descendants to add to this, I would be overjoyed!  
 
BTW, my family spells the name FRIZZELL, and that is the way I put all of them in my 
file, for the sake of consistency. However, I am well aware that the name has been 
spelled many different ways, often depending on the whim of the census taker! (grin!) At 
that, we are lucky no one has spelled it PHRIZZELL (at least, so far). 
 
Marj Ferris 
- --------------------------------------- 
Descendants of William* Frizzell 
Generation No. 1 
 
1. WILLIAM* FRIZZELL was born ca 1625 in Scotland, and died Bef. 1683 in 
Baltimore Co., MD. He married (1) ANN PORTER Bef. 1650. She was born in 
Scotland. He married (2) JANE* POTTER ca 1650. She was born ca 1630 in 
Baltimore Co., MD. 
 
Child of WILLIAM* FRIZZELL and JANE* POTTER is: 
2. i. John* Frizzell, Sr., b. ca 1652, Baltimore Co., MD; d. 1726, Baltimore Co., MD. 
 
Generation No. 2 
 
2. JOHN* FRIZZELL, SR. (WILLIAM*) was born ca 1652 in Baltimore Co., MD, and 
died 1726 in Baltimore Co., MD. He married ELIZABETH* STEWART ca 1677. She 
was born ca 1657. 
 
Children of JOHN* FRIZZELL and ELIZABETH* STEWART are: 
i. James Frizzell, b. ca 1688. 
ii. Abraham Frizzell, b. ca 1692. 
3. iii. John* Frizzell, Jr., b. 1695, Anne Arundel Co., MD. 
 
Generation No. 3 



 
3. JOHN* FRIZZELL, JR. (JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 1695 in Anne Arundel Co., 
MD. He married ELIZABETH* GALE 1720 in Anne Arundel Co., MD, daughter of 
JOHN* GALE. She was born 1699 in Baltimore, MD. 
 
Children of JOHN* FRIZZELL and ELIZABETH* GALE are: 
i. William4 Frizzell, b. 1721. 
4. ii. Gale Frizzell, b. 1723, Baltimore, MD. 
iii. John Frizzell III, b. ca 1725, Baltimore, MD. 
iv. Susannah Frizzell, b. 1727. 
v. Priscilla Frizzell, b. ca 1729. 
5. vi. Nathan* Frizzell, Sr., b. 12 Apr 1730, Anna Arundel Co., MD; d. 12 Jan 1820. 
 
Generation No. 4 
 
4. GALE FRIZZELL (JOHN*, JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 1723 in Baltimore, MD. 
He married SUSANNAH (FRIZZELL) 1742 in Anne Arundel Co., MD. She was born 
1723. 
 
Children of GALE FRIZZELL and SUSANNAH (FRIZZELL) are: 
i. Betsy Frizzell, b. 04 Feb 1742/43. 
6. ii. John Gale Frizzell, b. Jul 1748, Baltimore, MD. 
iii. Thomas Frizzell, b. 12 Jan 1749/50. 
 
5. NATHAN* FRIZZELL, SR. (JOHN*, JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 12 Apr 1730 in 
Anna Arundel Co., MD, and died 12 Jan 1820. He married MARGARET* DEASON 18 
Apr 1751 in Baltimore, MD, daughter of WILLIAM* DEASON, CAPT. She was born 17 
May 1735 in Baltimore Co., MD, and died 29 Mar 1819. 
 
Children of NATHAN* FRIZZELL and MARGARET* DEASON are: 
i.James Frizzell, b. 22 Nov 1754, VA. 
7. ii.Nathan Frizzell, Jr., b. 07 Aug 1759, Baltimore, MD; d. 09 Aug 1843, Wadesboro, 
Calloway Co., KY. 
iii.Dianna Frizzell, b. 23 May 1762. 
8. iv.Isaac Harbert Frizzell, b. 21 May 1765; d. Bef. 1844. 
9. v.Abraham* Frizzell, b. 21 May 1767, Fairfax Co., VA; d. 1858, VA. 
vi.Jacob Frizzell, b. 17 Sep 1770; m. Jane Robertson, 25 Apr 1794, Pittsylvania Co., VA; 
b. ca 1776. 
vii.David Frizzell, b. 28 Jan 1774; m. Nancy Ballinger, 18 Feb 1799, Pittsylvania Co., 
VA; b. ca 1780. 
viii.Rebecca Frizzell, b. 25 Apr 1778. 
ix.Susannah Frizzell, b. 20 Feb 1780. 
 
Generation No. 5 
 



6. JOHN GALE FRIZZELL (GALE, JOHN*, JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born Jul 1748 
in Baltimore, MD. He married REBECCA BRYSON. She was born ca 1758 in NC. 
 
Children of JOHN FRIZZELL and REBECCA BRYSON are: 
i.James Frizzell, b. 1790, Hiwassee River, Cherokee Co., NC; d. Jan 1873, Bell Buckle, 
Bedford Co., TN; m. Rebecca Flowers, 1810; b. ca 1793. 
ii.Thomas Bryson Frizzell, b. ca 1792. 
iii.David Frizzell, b. ca 1794. 
 
7. NATHAN FRIZZELL, JR. (NATHAN*, JOHN*, JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 07 
Aug 1759 in Baltimore, MD, and died 09 Aug 1843 in Wadesboro, Calloway Co., KY. 
He married RUHAMA (RHUAMAR?) WEAVER 1782 in NC. She was born 03 Feb 
1765, and died 29 Mar 1840. 
 
Notes for NATHAN FRIZZELL, JR.: 
Revolutionary War Soldier S.3380 
Was in Rutherford, Marshall and Bedford Counties ca 1802-1838. Information on this 
line per a letter from Lewis H. Frizzell and Betty Branigin which was mailed to a person 
named Kay on 20 Oct 1991. Address of Lew and Betty at that time was: 2073 Waters 
Edge Drive #10, Bloomington, IN 47401. 
 
>From Unknown GED: 
ca 1808 - Moved to Robinson Co., TN 
ca 1834 - Moved to Anison Co., NC 
 
Children of NATHAN FRIZZELL and RUHAMA WEAVER are: 
i.Margaret Frizzell, b. 17 Jan 1783, NC; d. 23 Jul 1827, NC; m. ? Manley. 
ii.Hester Frizzell, b. 23 Dec 1785, NC; d. 30 Oct 1837, TN or KY; m. Nathan Rushing; b. 
ca 1784. 
iii.James Frizzell, b. 21 Sep 1787, NC; d. 10 Jan 1862, Calloway Co., KY; m. Mary 
Kennedy. 
iv.Abraham Frizzell, b. 15 Mar 1790, NC; m. Mary Suggs, ca 1818; b. 15 Aug 1801; d. 
27 Dec 1854, Carroll Co., MO.. 
v.William Weaver Frizzell, b. 19 Feb 1793, NC; d. 23 Feb 1871; m. Nancy Wilson. 
vi.Isaac Frizzell, b. 19 Jun 1796, NC; d. 18 Nov 1876, Marshall Co., KY; m. Susannah 
Arnold, 11 Jan 1816, Rutherford Co., TN; b. ca 1800. 
Notes for Isaac Frizzell: From Unknown GED: 1871, Pension Certificate No. 13, 691 
vii.Martha Frizzell, b. 27 Mar 1799. 
viii.Elizabeth Frizzell, b. 04 Jan 1802. 
ix.Rebecca Frizzell, b. 05 Jun 1805, TN; d. 22 Jun 1806, TN. 
x.Jacob Frizzell, b. 19 Jan 1808, TN; d. KY; m. Amelia Morgan; b. ca 1812. 
 
8. ISAAC HARBERT FRIZZELL (NATHAN*, JOHN*, JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 
21 May 1765, and died Bef. 1844. He married LYDIA BOAZ 17 Nov 1800 in 
Pittsylvania Co., VA. She was born 1783, and died Bef. 1844. 



 
Children of ISAAC FRIZZELL and LYDIA BOAZ are: 
i. Boaz Frizzell, b. 1801; d. 1857; m. Elizabeth Mitchell. 
ii. Tabitha Frizzell, b. 1803; d. 1822; m. William Handily. 
iii. Elizabeth Frizzell, b. 1805; d. 1873; m. Lacy Ross. 
iv. Susannah "Susan" Frizzell, b. 1807; m. William Stow. 
v. Jason Quincy Frizzell, MD, b. 1809; d. 1860; m. Mahala Collier; b. 1809; d. 1861. 
vi. Asa Frizzell, b. 1811; d. Bef. 1844; m. Aurina (Frizzell). 
vii. Nancy Frizzell, b. 1814; m. ? Williams. 
 
9. ABRAHAM* FRIZZELL (NATHAN*, JOHN*, JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 21 
May 1767 in Fairfax Co., VA, and died 1858 in VA. He married (1) SARAH* 
WILLIAMS 19 Mar 1788 in Pittsylvania Co., VA. She died in VA. He married (2) 
SARAH MORRIS Aft. 1813, daughter of WILLIAM MORRIS. She was born ca 1790. 
 
Children of ABRAHAM* FRIZZELL and SARAH* WILLIAMS are: 
i. William Frizzell, b. ca 1789. 
ii. Abraham Frizzell, b. ca 1791. 
iii. Elizabeth Frizzell, b. ca 1794; m. Amos Lipford, 13 Apr 1814. 
iv. Nancy Frizzell, b. ca 1796; m. Jacob Norton, 09 Nov 1814. 
v. Rebecca Frizzell, b. ca 1798; m. Warren Clark, 20 Mar 1815. 
vi. James* Sanders Frizzell, b. 18 Mar 1806, VA;  
d. 20 May 1856, Henderson, TN; m. Martha* Frances Jones; b. 17 Jul 1805, NC; d. 01 
Jul 1865, Henderson, TN. 
More About James* Sanders Frizzell: Burial: 1856, Duke's Chapel Cem., Henderson Co., 
TN 
More About Martha* Frances Jones: Burial: 1865, Duke's Chapel Cem., Henderson Co., 
TN 
vii. Nathan Frizzell, b. 03 Sep 1808; m. Mary Jones, 27 Nov 1827; b. ca1808 
- ---------------------------------------- 

Descendants of William Frizzell (PART I of II) 

Posted 10 Mar 2013 by sf49erfanatic 

William & his brother, James Frisel / Fraser were of the Clan Fraser, prominent as 
adherents of Charles 2nd. King of England, Scotland, and Ireland. There is a possibility 
that James and his brother William were the sons of Lord Fraser of Muchall (Castle 
Fraser). There are Scottish records stating that James and his brother William may have 
been dead by 1651, This is the date that Andrew Fraser, 2nd. Lord Fraser, thinking his 
first two sons were dead after the battle of Dunbar wrote them off as his heir. There is a 
possibility James Frisel, "Frizzell ", Fraser arrived in Boston after the Battle of Dunbar in 
1650 and not the battle of Worcester in 1651. There are no records he was on a ship to 
America or Barbados. James may have had enough money and influence to hide out and 
make his way to France, then get passage to Nova Scotia or Quebec and then make his 



way down to Boston. But for safety reasons changed his name to Frizzell / Frissell. There 
is no proven research that says he came over on a prisoner ship. Another possibility is 
that James and his brother William lacked sufficient funds, and being unable to afford 
passage they shipped on as sailors and upon reaching America or Canada they went 
ashore until the ship sailed without them. This was not an unusual occurrence, as the 
ship's records show they frequently left America with only a portion of their crews. It 
would also explain why the name Fraser or Frissell were not on the passenger list.  
 
Note, most records say: In 1652, "Jams Frisel / Frizell (Fraser) " Arrived in New England 
at the time of the arrival of four or five hundred Scottish political prisoners. Who were 
decisively defeated at the Battle of Worcester on September 3, 1651 by the forces of 
Oliver Cromwell. The prisoners were then banished to America from the sea port of 
Gravesend, England in 1652. There is an "Old Family Tradition" that states, Jams Frisel 
Fled with a Brother to France. Later, it is believed that James and his brother then fled to 
America. James and his brother changed their name while in passage from France from 
Fraser to Frisel and later to Frissell / Frizell. Jan. 1664 James Frisel is listed in the will of 
the widow Heath, gave 20 shillings to goodman Frysell, that married goodman James 
Busketh's daughter. January 6, 1674 In Roxbury, Massachusetts, the oldest receipt on file 
with the name Jams Frizzell, ten Shillings received of James Frizzell for the marsh given 
by Samuel Finch. There is no record of the purchase or acquisition of his land. In 1686 
His sons Joseph Frizzel had lot 13 (20 acres) & John Frizzel had lot 12 (20 acres) in 
Woodstock, Connecticut. James Frizell returned to Roxbury, Massachusetts where he 
Lived the remainder of his life. April 18, 1690. James on the "List of Freemen Roxbury". 
July 4, 1712 on a deed of land to his son James, he and son James paid 20 shillings to the 
children and wife (Mary Allen) of his son Joseph; Frizzell or Frissell is an ancient form 
for the better known surname of Fraser or Frazier, James Frizzell, Sr. Of Roxbury was 
probably a native of Scotland. The ten children of James Frizell / Fraser & Sarah Busketh 
were baptized in John Eliot's Church, Roxbury, Massachusetts. 

 

  

Generation No.11. ###WILLIAM FRIZZELL was born ca 1625 in Scotland, and died 
Bef. 1683 in Baltimore Co., MD. He married (1) ANN PORTER Bef. 1650. She was 
born in Scotland. He married (2) JANE* POTTER ca 1650. She was born ca 1630 in 
Baltimore Co., MD. Child of WILLIAM* FRIZZELL and JANE* POTTER is:2. 

 i. John* Frizzell, Sr., b. ca 1652, Baltimore Co., MD; d. 1726, Baltimore Co., 
MD. 

Generation No. 22. ### JOHN* FRIZZELL, SR. (WILLIAM*) was born ca 1652 in 
Baltimore Co., MD, and died 1726 in Baltimore Co., MD. He married ELIZABETH* 
STEWART ca1677. She was born ca 1657. 



Children of JOHN* FRIZZELL and ELIZABETH* STEWART are: 

 i.   James Frizzell, b. ca 1688. 
ii. Abraham Frizzell, b. ca 1692.3.  
iii. ### John* Frizzell, Jr., b. 1695, Anne Arundel Co., MD. 
 
Generation No. 33. JOHN* FRIZZELL, JR. (JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 1695 in 
Anne Arundel Co., MD. He married ELIZABETH* GALE 1720 in Anne Arundel Co., 
MD, daughter of JOHN* GALE. She was born 1699 in Baltimore, MD. 

Children of JOHN* FRIZZELL and ELIZABETH* GALE are: 
 i. William4 Frizzell, b. 1721.4.  
               ii. Gale Frizzell, b. 1723, Baltimore, MD. 
            iii. John Frizzell III, b. ca 1725, Baltimore, MD. 
            iv. Susannah Frizzell, b. 1727.v. Priscilla Frizzell, b. ca 1729.5.  
            vi. Nathan* Frizzell, Sr., b. 12 Apr 1730, Anna Arundel Co., MD; d.12 Jan 1820. 
             

 5. ### NATHAN* FRIZZELL, SR. (JOHN*, JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 12 Apr 1730 in 
Anna Arundel Co., MD, and died 12 Jan 1820. He married MARGARET *DEASON 18 
Apr 1751 in Baltimore, MD, daughter of WILLIAM* DEASON, CAPT. She was born 17 
May 1735 in Baltimore Co., MD, and died 29 Mar 1819. 

a.       Children of NATHAN* FRIZZELL and MARGARET* DEASON are: 
Margaret Deason, md. 18 Apr 1751 Baltimore, Baltimore, Maryland 
  Children 
1. Boaz FRIZZELL b. Abt 1752 
2. James FRIZZELL b. 22 Nov 1754, VA 
3.  Nathan FRIZZELL JR b. 7 Aug 1759, Baltimore, MD; d. 09 Aug 1843, Calloway 
County, Kentucky 
4.  Diana FRIZZELL b. 23 May 1762 
5.  Pharez Isaac FRIZZELL b. 21 May 1765 
6. ### Abraham Paisley FRIZZELL b. 17 Sep 1767 Fairfax County, Virginia; d 1858, 
VA 
7.  Jacob FRIZZELL b. 17 Sep 1770; married Jane Robertson, 25 Apr 1794 
8.  David FRIZZELL b. 28 Jan 1774; m Nancy Ballinger, 18 Feb 1799, Pittsylvania, VA; 
b. ca 1780 
9.  Rebecca FRIZZELL b. 25 Apr 1778 
10.  Susanna FRIZZELL b. 20 Feb 1780 
  

b.           56. JOHN GALE FRIZZELL (GALE, JOHN*, JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 
Jul 1748 in Baltimore, MD. He married REBECCA BRYSON. She was born ca 1758 in 
NC. 



a.       Children of JOHN FRIZZELL and REBECCA BRYSON are: 
    i. James Frizzell, b. 1790, Hiwassee River, Cherokee Co., NC; d. Jan 1873, Bell Buckle, 

Bedford Co., TN; m. Rebecca Flowers, 1810; b. ca 1793. 
    ii. Thomas Bryson Frizzell, b. ca 1792. 
    iii. David Frizzell, b. ca 1794.7. NATHAN FRIZZELL, JR. (NATHAN*, JOHN*, 

JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 07Aug 1759 in Baltimore, MD, and died 09 Aug 1843 in 
Wadesboro, Calloway Co., KY. He married RUHAMA (RHUAMAR?) WEAVER 1782 
in NC. She was born03 Feb 1765, and died 29 Mar 1840. 

 
***Notes for NATHAN FRIZZELL, JR.: Revolutionary War Soldier S.3380Was in 
Rutherford, Marshall and Bedford Counties ca 1802-1838Information on this line per a 
letter from Lewis H. Frizzell and Betty Branigin which was mailed to a person named 
Kay on 20 Oct 1991. Address of Lew and Betty at that time was: 2073 Waters Edge 
Drive #10, Bloomington, IN 47401.>From Unknown GED: ca 1808 - Moved to 
Robinson Co., TN ca 1834 - Moved to Anison Co., NC 

Descendants of William Frizzell (PART II OF II) 
Posted 10 Mar 2013 by sf49erfanatic 
 
a. Children of NATHAN FRIZZELL and RUHAMA WEAVER are:   
i. Margaret Frizzell, b. 17 Jan 1783, NC; d. 23 Jul 1827, NC; m. ? Manley. 
ii. Hester Frizzell, b. 23 Dec 1785, NC; d. 30 Oct 1837, TN or KY; m. Nathan Rushing; 
b. ca 1784. 
iii. James Frizzell, b. 21 Sep 1787, NC; d. 10 Jan 1862, Calloway Co., KY; m. Mary 
Kennedy. 
iv. Abraham Frizzell, b. 15 Mar 1790, NC; m. Mary Suggs, ca 1818; b. 15 Aug 1801; d. 
27 Dec 1854, Carroll Co., MO. 
v. William Weaver Frizzell, b. 19 Feb 1793, NC; d. 23 Feb1871; m. Nancy Wilson. 
CHILDREN FOR NATHAN FRIZZELL & RUHAMA WEAVER con't: 
 vi. Isaac Frizzell, b. 19 Jun 1796, NC; d. 18 Nov 1876, Marshall Co., KY; m. Susannah 
Arnold, 11 Jan 1816, Rutherford Co., TN; b. ca 1800. 
     **Notes for Isaac Frizzell: From Unknown GED: 1871, Pension Certificate No. 13, 
691 
 vii. Martha Frizzell, b. 27 Mar 1799. 
 viii. Elizabeth Frizzell, b. 04 Jan 1802 
 ix. Rebecca Frizzell, b. 05 Jun 1805, TN; d. 22 Jun 1806, TN. 
 x. Jacob Frizzell, b. 19 Jan 1808, TN; d. KY; m. Amelia Morgan; b. ca 1812. 
  

8. ISAAC HARBERT FRIZZELL (NATHAN*, JOHN*, JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 
21May 1765, and died Bef. 1844. He married LYDIA BOAZ 17 Nov 1800 in 
Pittsylvania Co., VA. She was born 1783, and died Bef. 1844. 

 Children of ISAAC FRIZZELL and LYDIA BOAZ are: 



   i. Boaz Frizzell, b. 1801; d. 1857; m. Elizabeth Mitchell. 
   ii. Tabitha Frizzell, b. 1803; d. 1822; m. William Handily. 
   iii. Elizabeth Frizzell, b. 1805; d. 1873; m. Lacy Ross. 
   iv. Susannah "Susan" Frizzell, b. 1807; m. William Stow. 
   v. Jason Quincy Frizzell, MD, b. 1809; d. 1860; m. Mahala Collier; b. 1809; d. 1861. 
   vi. Asa Frizzell, b. 1811; d. Bef. 1844; m. Aurina (Frizzell). 
   vii. Nancy Frizzell, b. 1814; m. ? Williams. 
 ###9. ABRAHAM* FRIZZELL (NATHAN*, JOHN*, JOHN*, WILLIAM*) was born 
21 May1767 in Fairfax Co., VA, and died 1858 in VA. He married (1) 
SARAH*WILLIAMS 19 Mar 1788 in Pittsylvania Co., VA. She died in VA. He married 
(2) SARAH MORRIS Aft. 1813, daughter of WILLIAM MORRIS. She was born ca 
1790.  

Children of ABRAHAM* FRIZZELL and SARAH* WILLIAMS are: 
i. William Frizzell, b. ca 1789. 
ii. Abraham Frizzell, b. ca 1791. 
iii. Elizabeth Frizzell, b. ca 1794; m. Amos Lipford, 13 Apr1814. 
iv. Nancy Frizzell, b. ca 1796; m. Jacob Norton, 09 Nov 1814. 
v. Rebecca Frizzell, b. ca 1798; m. Warren Clark, 20 Mar1815. 
### vi. James* Sanders Frizzell, b. 18 Mar 1806, VA; d. 20 May 1856, Henderson, TN; 
m. Martha* Frances Jones; b. 17 Jul 1805, NC; d. 01 Jul 1865, Henderson, TN. 
**More About James* Sanders Frizzell: Burial: 1856, Duke's Chapel Cem., Henderson 
Co., TN 
**More About Martha* Frances Jones: Burial: 1865, Duke's Chapel Cem., Henderson 
Co., TN 
vii. Nathan Frizzell, b. 03 Sep 1808; m. Mary Jones, 27 Nov 1827; b. ca1808 


